Agenda Item: 3 F 6

L]
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: March 3, 2026 [X] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

T T Y S ) DAl 40 S o S PRV PO SR: FAUO bl e PRV PP P VP POV 0¥ St S0 M S SO VP /SO WS U AL L ks e ) e S POPY PRI SPYPS SR WAl it e YOS SOOP OV U O YOV S U Mt it o sy PV PR P PP PV P A i el
S S O TS M M i et SRV PYR FPYPR FAPPR MAVSS MLt sk o P SV V0000 M M e it sy PO RN FFPY PN Al e S il e S ORS SVPSS A, R St Wt 24P P VPP R PR Y s s st e Sl e R P PP s . I M i S i S

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: an Amendment for
Extension (Amendment) of Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) No. 443229-94-
02 (R2021-0485) with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the Security
Infrastructure and Operational Improvements Program ~ Phase 1 Project (Project) at Palm
Beach County Park Airport (LNA), extending the term of the PTGA to December 9, 2026.

Summary: The FDOT issued a PTGA reflecting its commitment of funding in the amount of
$217,199 or 80% of the eligible project costs, whichever is less, for Security Infrastructure
and Operational Improvements Program — Phase 1. The PTGA was scheduled to expire on
December 31, 2025. The Amendment extends the term of the PTGA to December 9, 2026,
to provide for time to complete the design and construction of the Project. Resolution 2020-
1017 authorizes the County Administrator or designee, in this case, the Director of the
Department of Airports, to execute the Amendment. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: This PTGA provides funding of the Security Infrastructure
and Operational Improvements Program — Phase 1 at LNA. This Project provides for
infrastructure and security improvements at LNA.

Aftachments:

1. Amendment for Extension of PTGA with FDOT ~ (2)
2. Resolution 2020-1017

ST PP PP YRR FURPR MYHP) FL004 linh mm l S S AUUS SUPP TR OO WOV AVAR GAAAS Wl s e e Sy S VY UL PP PP 1 AR i s ke s S S S SO SR SOV AU 4098 M. 0 M Rt e . . S e .y PSSP P A PR PUPS S P4 i Sl M i e
. S ORI M M Sl S SR Y FR T U PPN /S . il il Il ke s e P S, B S et Mt M W S S MO P Y AP THOPS PPPR APV V4R ke A A M G Y Rl i et e S P TS O (P P M S s i .

Y%
Recommended By: _%\_%_‘&Q\ M ) , i Lé;
epartment Director Date '

Approved By: ‘POU*—" '/ 2 /Lé

Deputy County Administrator Date




FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2026

Capital Expenditures

2028 2029 2030

Operating Costs

External Revenues

Program Income (County)

In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is ltem Included in Current Budget?

Does this item include the use of federal funds?

Does this item include the use of state funds?

Budget Account No:

Yes X No
Yes No X
Yes X No

Fund _4111 _ Department _121 Unit _A374 Object: _ 6504

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Su

This item has no fiscal impagt.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

ary of Fiscal Impact:

b g

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

m MIW@
OFMB om \
\\Ti'b

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Vﬁ,,?%fu: 7; ’I»'M /A2 ¢

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

Hend il it

Contract Dev. and Control

ZH 11526

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Docusign Envelope 1D: D8B34B04-715A-4771-8954-294B4B707F9A

STATE OF FLORIDA OEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-04
AMENDMENT FOR EXTENSION OF PUBLIC Dwimf:;i
TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT osc 02118
DATE: 12/9/25
TO: Brittany Summerlot
Palm Beach County
FROM: Carlos Castro
SUBJECT: construction of Security Infrastructure and Operational Improvements Program - Phase 1

Palm Beach County Park Airport

CONTRACT NUMBER: G1VB0
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 2
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NUMBER: 4432292

The Public Transportation Grant Agreement (*Agreement") betwean the Florida Department of Transportation
{(‘Depariment”) and __Palm Beach County  (*Agency”), dated _03/11/2021 , is scheduled to expire on the 31 day of _
December , 2025 .

The Agency requests an Amendment of the Agreement, to extend the end date of the Agreement to the _8  day of _
December , 2026 , for additional time to complete the Project for the following reasons: The Southside
Redevelopment Program, Phase 3 & 4, are still in design.

The Department agrees to the requested extension of the Agreement. All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and any amendmenis thereto shali remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment orfl 2/23/2025 | 12td®&&bERELed by

Department).
Agency: Palm Beach County STATE ODF FSL_OFEIEJA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
i locuSigned by:
i
By: \/ rﬁgﬁ/}wk By| _telon, Evrans
ASI4COFDFTIB4AS. .
MName: Laura Beebe Name: _John P. Krane, P.E,
Title: Director of Airports Title: _Director of Transportation Development

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Legal Review:

S oty S Emaraee. CUFCATS Signed by:
TNTAM Holls s EAHSEIFEIEDE 5
Terpmeas ransint S .
~——43DEGRB303BF484...
County Attorney




Docusign Envelope ID: D8B34B04-715A-4771-8954-294B4B707F9A

STATE OF FLQRIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AMENDMENT FOR EXTENSION OF PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATICN GRANT AGREEMENT

DATE: 12/9/25
TO: Brittany Summerlot

Palm Beach County
FROM: Carlos Castro
SUBJECT:

Paim Beach County Park Airport

CONTRACT NUMBER: G1VED
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 2

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT NUMBER:

443220-2

construction of Security Infrastructure and Operational Improvements Program - Phase 1

The Public Transportation Grant Agreement {"Agreement”) between the Fiorida Department of Transportation

("Department™) and _ Palm Beach County
December , _2025 .

{"Agency™), dated _03/11/2021

, is scheduled o expire on the 31_day of _

The Agency requests an Amendment of the Agreement, fo extend the end date of the Agreement to the _9_ day of _
December . 2026  for additional time to complete the Project for the following reasens: _The Southside

Redeveloprment Program, Phase 3 & 4, are still in design.

The Department agrees to the requested extension of the Agreemant. All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement
and any amendments thereto shall remain in fuil force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have executed this Amendment orfl 2/23/2025 | 1714 S bbiSEted by

Department).

Agency: Palm Beach Count
I,
By: [ §;Z=am w

N Reane

Name: Laura Beebe

Title: Director of Airports

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

v by S b am
Depirgon OjeEriesprze BUEGATT
Chizhnre Hoflare, EsAbicbactgica: s
m the smit of thr. docvimer

Anne Helfan

029 211 08 37 050503
DF Edagr Verson 4240

County Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DocuSigned by
By@é‘ﬂk L’-V‘ At

ABIACBEOFTIB4AS, .
Name: _John P. Krane, P.E.

Title: Director of Transportation Development

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Legal Review:
Signed by:

Framdine Studman,

~—43DEERB3D3BF464...

Form 725-008-64

STRATEGIC
DEVELOPMENT
oGC 0218



Attachment No, 2

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-_1017

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE GRANT
APPLICATIONS AND AGREEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
COUNTY’S AIRPORT SYSTEM, AND CERTAIN MODIFICATIONS TO
GRANT AGREEMENTS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO DELEGATED
AUTHORITY; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF RESOLUTION 2006-2086 TO
THE EXTENT OF ANY CONFLICT: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County (“County”), by and through its Department of
Airports (“Department”), owns and operates the Palm Beach International Airport, North
Paim Beach County General Aviation Airport, Palm Beach County Park Airport and Palm
Beach County Glades Airport ("Airport System”); and

WHEREAS, the United States of America, by and through its Department of
Transportation and the Federal Aviation Administration (hereinafter collectively referred to
as the “FAA”), provides grant funding through standard form grant agreements for eligible
airport projects, which are required to be executed in order 1o receive federal funding: and

WHEREAS, the FAA uses the Airport Improvement Program ("AlP"), established
pursuant to Title 49, U.S.C, Subtitle VI, as now or hereafter amended, as the primary
means of distributing funding to airports; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners authorized the County
Administrator or designee to execute standard form FAA grant agreements pursuant to
Resolution 93-801, which was repealed and replaced by Resolution 2006-20886; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2006-2086, the Board of County Commissioners
authorized the County Administrator or designee to execute standard FAA AIP grant
agreement forms; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agenda item 3F3 on September 23, 2008, the Board of
County Commissioners authorized the County Administrator or designee to execute
administrative amendments to Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT") grant
agreements known as Joint Participation Agreements (*JPA") {0 include modifications to
the language that may be required to bring JPAs into compliance with state laws; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agenda Hem 3F11 on October 18, 2011, the Board of
County Commissioners authorized the County Administrator or designee to sign extensions
of time and approve minor changes to Joint Participation Agreements with FDOT ; and

WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act (H.R.
748, Public Law 116-138), signed into law on March 27, 2020, included $10 hillion in funds
to be awarded as economic relief to eligible airports affected by the prevention of,
preparation for, and response to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the FAA offered approximately $37 million in CARES Act funding to the
County to be used for the benefit of the Airport System for any lawful purpose for which
airport revenues may be used, utilizing a simplified standard AIP grant agreement form;

and



WHEREAS, the agencies typically require acceptance of grant offers to occur within
a specified period of time; and

WHEREAS, the form of the various grant agreements are updated from time to time
by the agencies providing grants and are not subject to modification or negotiation by the
grantee; and )

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to simplify and consolidate
the previous delegations of authority related to execution of grant applications and
agreements for the benefit of the Airport System; and

WHEREAS, the delegation to the County Administrator or designee to execute
aviation grant applications and agreements consistent with the provisions of this Resolution
will eliminate delays and potential loss of grant opportunities caused by requiring such
iterns to be brought before the Board of County Commissioners for approval and would
therefore be consistent with the goals of the Board of County Commissioners to streamline
the agenda process and to maximize the use of available grant funding sources.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein,

2, The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to execute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, grant applications for programs established
to provide funding for airport planning and development projects, acquisition of property or
property interests, reimbursement or direct payment of airport operating, maintenance or
capital costs, and any other lawful aviation or airport purpose; provided that the application
does not become an agreement or obligation prior to acceptance of the grant offer by the
County.

3. The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to execute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, standard form grant agreements issued by
the FAA: (a) under the AIP in substantially the form of the agreements attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A, as may be amended by the FAA to ensure compliance
with current law and grant program requirements; and (b) any other FAA program
established to provide funding for airport planning and development projects, acquisition of
property or property interests, reimbursement or direct payment of airport operating,
maintenance or capital costs, or any other lawful aviation or airport purpose; provided that
the ferms and conditions of the grant agreement are substantially similar to grant
agreements issued under the AIP, which shall include grants issued by the FAA under the
CARES Act and other similar programs.

4. The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to execute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, standard form Public Transportation Grant
Agreements (“PTGA”") issued by FDOT in substantially the form attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “B”, as may be amended by FDOT to ensure compliance

with current law and grant program requirements.



5. The County Administrator or designee is hereby authorized to execute, on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, the following madifications to grant
agreements entered into pursuant to this Resolution: (a) amendments required to ensure
compliance with current law and grant program requirements or that include nonmaterial
changes; (b} time extensions to grant agreements; and (c¢) terminations of grant
agreements. For purposes of this Resolution, “nonmaterial changes” mean changes that
do not modify the substantive obligations of the County and includes changes to correct
scrivener's errors. Any application or grant agreement entered into in accordance with the
provisions of this Resolution prior to the effective date of this Resolution is hereby
approved and ratified by the Board of County Commissioners, including, but not limited to,
FAA CARES Act Airport Grant Agreernent Numbers 3-12-0085-065-2020, 3-12-0013-019-
2020, 3-12-6086-018-2020, and 3-12-0060-008-2020.

6. The County Administrator or designee shall not execute a grant agreement
pursuant to the delegation of authority granted pursuant to this Resolution unless sufficient
airport funds are available to satisfy local match requirements, if any, and the grant
agreements have been reviewed and approved by the County Attorney’s office as to form
and legal sufficiency prior to execution by the County Administrator or designee. It is the
intention of the Board of County Commissioners that this delegation shall be limited to the
parameters set forth herein. In the event there is a material deviation from the delegation
set forth in this Resolution, which would constitute discretion of the County Administrator or
designee relative thereto, then the approval of the Board of County Commissioners shall
be required. The deletion of inapplicable provisions, exhibits or assurances based on
specific grant program requirements shall not be considered a material deviation. The
County Administrator's designeae for purposes of this Resolution shall include the Director
of the Department of Airports.

7. Resolution 2006-2086 is hereby repealed to the extent of any conflict with this
Resolution; provided, however, this Resolution shail not have any effect on the validity of
any agreements enterad into pursuant to Resolution 2006-2086 including, but not limited
to, FAA CARES Act Airport Grant Agreement Numbers 3-12-0085-065-2020, 3-12-0013-
018-2020, 3-12-0086-018-2020, and 3-12-0060-008-2020.

8. If any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Resolution is held
invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no
way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

9. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)



The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner Weinroth , who
moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Berger
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:
COMMISSIONER DAVE KERNER, MAYOR

- Aye
COMMISSIONER ROBERT S. WEINROTH, VICE MAYOR - Aye
COMMISSIONER HAL R. VALECHE - Lye
COMMISSIONER GREGG WEISS - Aye

COMMISSIONER MARY LOU BERGER - Aye
COMMISSIONER MELISSA MCKINLAY -

Aye
COMMISSIONER MACK BERNARD -

Aye

Then the Mayor thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted this
25th day of aAuvgust , 2020,

NSy

PALM BEACH COUNTY, EE ‘@RTI.‘)’A

BOARD OF COUNTY C ]SSlON r‘b

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk %ovﬁpgguery

\

Rty

078 'ﬂs

e
.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By: &mx % &?’i
County Attorne




